

CASE NO. 23-2194

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

GENBIOPRO, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

KRISTINA RAYNES, in her official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam
County; PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
West Virginia,
Defendants-Appellees

and

MARK A. SORSAIA, in his official capacity
as Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam County,
Defendant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of West
Virginia at Huntington, Honorable Robert C. Chambers, U.S. District Court Judge
Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00058

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR FAITH & FAMILY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Deborah J. Dewart
Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
INTERESTS FRAP RULE 26.1 and LOCAL RULE 26.1**

Amicus curiae, Institute for Faith & Family, a nonprofit corporation, makes the following disclosures:

1. *Amicus* is not a publicly held corporation or other public entity.
2. *Amicus* does not have a parent corporation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS	
FRAP RULE 26.1 and LOCAL RULE 26.1	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS NATION HAS A LONG TRADITION OF RESPECT FOR RELIGION AND CONSCIENCE.....	4
A. Respect for individual conscience is deeply rooted in American history.....	5
B. Federal law has long respected the conscience rights of both patients and health care professionals.	7
C. States provide broad constitutional and statutory protection for liberty of conscience.....	10
D. This case implicates <i>conscientious objectors</i> —not civil disobedience.	14
II. LEGISLATION MAY NOT PREEMPT OUR <i>FIRST</i> LIBERTY: RELIGIOUS FREEDOM.	16
A. Abortion is a highly controversial, divisive issue.	17
B. Liberty of religion and conscience should not be dismantled to compel individual doctors to perform abortions.	18
C. Accommodation of a medical professional’s conscience does not threaten any person's fundamental rights.	19

III. COERCED PARTICIPATION IN ABORTION DEMONSTRATES HOSTILITY TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND CONSCIENCE..... 19

 A. Conscience protection is particularly urgent where human life is at stake..... 20

 B. Even in the commercial sphere, believers do not forfeit their constitutional rights. 22

IV. THE GOVERNMENT COULC NOT SATISFY THE DEMANDING “COMPELLING INTEREST” OR “LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS” PRONGS OF RFRA..... 24

 A. The government could not satisfy the compelling interest prong..... 26

 B. The government could not satisfy the least restrictive means prong. 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	23
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	23
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	27
<i>Bryant v. Stein</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00077 (M.D.N.C.)	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	25, 27
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 2, 17, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	16

<i>Emp't Div., Ore. Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	20
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	13
<i>Frank v. State</i> , 604 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1979)	13
<i>GenBioPro v. Sorsaia</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149195 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 24, 2023).....	2, 3
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	4, 15, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16
<i>Guaranteed Auto Fin., Inc. v. Dir., ESD</i> , 92 Ark. App. 295 (2005).....	13
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 216 S.W.2d 708 (Tenn. 1948)	13
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	3
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18

<i>In re Williams</i> , 152 S.E.2d 317 (N.C. 1967)	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	15
<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	13, 23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 8, 16, 17
<i>Schelske v. Austin</i> , 649 F.Supp. 3d 254 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15, 23, 26
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	23
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiseman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 22

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016).....	22
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	23
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 83 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	3, 7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 701 (1997).....	19
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	21
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	20

STATUTES - FEDERAL

42 U.S.C. §§1395w-22(j)(3)(B), 1396u-2(b)(3)(B) ("Medicare and Medicaid Conscience Clause Provisions").....	9
42 U.S.C. § 238n (the "Coats-Snowe Amendment")	9
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) (the "Church Amendment")	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (Emergency Medical Treatment & Labor Act).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993) ("RFRA").....	24, 25, 26

STATUTES - STATE

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-3205(C)(1)	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-6-109(b).....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-131e(b)	12
Fla. Stat. § 381.00315(1)(c)(4)	12
Ga. Crim. Code § 26-1202(e) (1968).....	17
Idaho Code § 18-611(b)	12
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/3(e)	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 40:1061.20(A)(1), (B)(1)	12

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-107-3(h) 12

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-10A-13(D)(3), 24-7A-7(E) 12

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 3202(d), 3203 12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-8-4..... 12

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-4-520(A)(3) 12

Tenn. Code Ann. §§32-11-108(a), 68-11-1808(d)(1)..... 12

Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§38.001(c)(1)(B), 51.933(d)(1)(B) 12

12 Va. Admin. Code § 30-20-240(5)..... 12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§70.245.010, 70.245.190
 (Washington Death With Dignity Act)..... 21

Wash. Admin. Code § 246-863-095 (2017)
 (Pharmacist Responsibility Rule) 21

Wash. Admin. Code § 246-869-010(1) (2017) (Delivery Rule) 21

W. Va. Code § 16-2R-1 *et seq.* (Unborn Child Protection Act (“UCPA”))..... 1, 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alabama Const. Art. I, Sec. 4 11

A.R.S. Const. Art. II, § 12 10

Alaska Const. Art. I, § 4 11

Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 24..... 10

Cal. Const. art. I, § 4 10

Colo. Const. Art. II, Section 4 10

Conn. Const. Art. I, Sec. 3 11

Del. Const. art I, § 1 10

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 11

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. III-IV 10, 11

HRS Const. Art. I, § 4..... 11

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 4 11

Illinois Const., Art. I, § 3 11

Ind. Const. Art. 1, §§ 2, 3..... 11

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 3..... 11

Kan. Const. B. of R. § 7 11

Ky. Const. § 1 11

La. Const. Art. I, § 8 11

ALM Constitution Appx. Pt. 1, Art. II..... 11

Me. Const. Art. I, § 3 11

Md. Dec. of R. art. 36 11

MCLS Const. Art. I, § 4..... 11

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 16 11

Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 3, § 18 11

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 5 11

Mont. Const., Art. II § 5..... 11

Ne. Const. Art. I, § 4 11

Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 4 11

N.H. Const. Pt. FIRST, Art. 4 and Art. 5..... 11

N.J. Const., Art. I, Para. 3 11

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 11 11

NY CLS Const Art I, § 3 11

N.C. Const. art. I, § 13 11

N.D. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 11

Oh. Const. art. I, § 7..... 11

Okl. Const. Art. I, § 2..... 11

Ore. Const. Art. I, §§ 2, 3..... 11

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 11

R.I. Const. Art. I, § 3..... 11

S.C. Const. Ann. Art. I, § 2..... 11

S.D. Const. Article VI, § 3..... 11

Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 3 11

Tex. Const. Art. I, § 6 11

Utah Const. Art. I, § 4..... 11

Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3 11

Va. Const. Art. I, § 16..... 11

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11 11

W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 15 11

Wis. Const. Art. I, § 18 11

Wyo. Const. Art. 1, § 18 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 5

119 Cong. Rec. 9595 (1973)..... 9

P.L. 94-439, § 209..... 9

Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess., p. 4 (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S. Code
 Cong. & Admin. News 18

Helen Alvaré, *No Compelling Interest:
 The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom*,
 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013)..... 27

J. David Bleich, *The Physician as a Conscientious Objector*, 30 Fordham
 Urb. L. J. 245 (2002)..... 8

Zachary R. Carstens, *The Right to Conscience vs. The Right to Die: Physician-
 Assisted Suicide, Catholic Hospitals, and the Rising Threat to Institutional Free
 Exercise in Healthcare*,
 48 Pepp. L. Rev. 175 (2021)..... 5, 9, 21

Nathan S. Chapman, *Disentangling Conscience and Religion*,
 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1457 6, 8, 12, 22

Lucien J. Dhooge, *The Equivalence of Religion and Conscience*,
 31 ND J. L. Ethics & Pub Pol’y 253 (2017) 11, 12, 14

Letter from George Washington to Colonel Benedict Arnold
 (Sept. 14, 1775), in THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON,
 1 REVOLUTIONARY WAR SERIES 455-56 (1985) 5

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*,
 reprinted in 2 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 183 (G. Hunt ed. 1901)..... 6, 7

James Madison, *Political Essay: Property*, NAT’L GAZETTE,
 Mar. 29, 1792, reprinted in SELECTED WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 223
 (Ralph Ketcham ed. 2006) 5, 6

Jared B. Magnuson, *Let Your Conscience Be Your Guide: Comparing and
 Contrasting Washington’s Death With Dignity Act and Pharmacy Regulations After
 the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in Stormans, Inc. v. Wiseman*,
 52 Ga. L. Rev. 613 (Winter 2018) 8, 9, 10, 21, 22

Michael W. McConnell, “*God is Dead and We have Killed Him!*” *Freedom
 of Religion in the Post-Modern Age*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 18, 23

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free
 Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 6

Courtney Miller, Note: *Reflections on Protecting Conscience for Health
 Care Providers: A Call for More Inclusive Statutory Protection in Light
 of Constitutional Considerations*,
 15 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Social Justice 327 (2006) 9, 10

Nora O’Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives:
 Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*,
 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006)..... 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23

Thomas Paine, *The Rights of Man*, 65 (Ernest Rhys ed., 1791) 6

S. JOURNAL, 1ST CONGRESS, 1ST SESS. 63 (1789)..... 5

Brett G. Scharffs, *Why Religious Freedom? Why the Religiously Committed, the
 Religiously Indifferent, and Those Hostile to Religion Should Care*,
 2017 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 957 6

Steven D. Smith, *What Does Religion Have to Do with Freedom of Conscience?*,
76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 911 (2005) 14

Harlan Fiske Stone, *The Conscientious Objector*,
21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919) 3, 4, 7

<https://www.consciencelaws.org/law/laws/usa.aspx#state> 10

<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF12167> 9
